ලංකාණඩුවේ ගැසට් පතුය



THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 14,932/2 — 1970 තොවැම්බර් 14 වැනි සෙනසුරාද — 1970.11.14 No. 14.932/2 - SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 1970

(Published by Authority)

PART IV-LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Local Government Notifications

L. D.-B 51/39/L.G.D/HC 1/1/1.

THE VILLAGE COUNCILS ORDINANCE

Order under Section 54

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by section 54 of the Village Councils Ordinance (Chapter 257), I, Felix Reginald Dias Bandaranaike, Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs, being satisfied that there is sufficient proof of-(a) incompetence and mismanagement, and

(b) abuse of the powers conferred by the aforesaid Ordinance,

on the part of the Village Council of the Maho village area in the Kurunegala District, do by this Order-

(a) dissolve the Maho Village Council; and
(b) direct the Assistant Commissioner of Local Government, Kurunegala, to administer the affairs of that village area until a fresh Village Council is elected for that village area and such Village Council elects its Chairman.

Colombo, 14th November, 1970.

11-703

FELIX R. D. BANDARANAIKE, Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs.

THE BELIATTA TOWN COUNCIL

IT is hereby notified for general information that the Hon. Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs has appointed an Official Committee consisting of :----

(1) Mr. H. P. Wijesinghe, Assistant Commissioner of Local Government, Hambantota (Chairman)

(2) Mr. L. P. Withanachchi, Divisional Revenue Officer, South Giruwa Pattu

(3) Mr. J. Radampala, Aoting Assistant Superintendent of Surveys, Tangalle.

to inquire and report.-

- (a) Whether any area lying outside the limits of the Beliatta Town Council should be included within the limits of Beliatta Town Council ;
- (b) Whether there is uniformity in the voting strength of each ward represented by a member and to bring about uniformity in the voting strength of each ward as far as possible taking into consideration the extent of the area population and other factors;
- (c) The particulars regarding the limits of the Beliatta Town Council Area; and
- (d) The limits and boundaries of each of the wards of the Beliatta Town Council.

Organisations and members of the Public who wish to make representations are requested to forward such representations in writing and in triplicate under registered post to reach the Assistant Commissioner of Local Government, Hambantota, on or before 30th November, 1970.

8th November, 1970. A. C. L. G's Office, Hambantota. 11 - 704

H. P. WIJESINGHE, Chairman, Official Committee and Assistant Commissioner of Local Government, Hambantota.

PRINTED AT THE DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, CEVION